GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 2003

H HOUSE DRH60141-LB-152 (3/18)

Short Title:	Kids Voting NC Funds.	(Public)
Sponsors:	Representatives Goforth and Nesbitt (Primary Sponsors).	
Referred to:		
	A BILL TO BE ENTITLED	

A BILL TO BE ENTITLED
AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE FUNDS FOR THE KIDS VOTING NORTH
CAROLINA PROGRAM.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

SECTION 1. There is appropriated from the General Fund to Kids Voting of North Carolina, Inc., a nonprofit corporation, the sum of two hundred seventy-five thousand dollars (\$275,000) for the 2003-2004 fiscal year to be used as follows:

- (1) \$50,000 to implement new Kids Voting programs in nonparticipating counties across the State.
- (2) \$225,000 to be equally divided among the nine participating counties of Buncombe, Cabarrus, Catawba, Cumberland, Durham, Guilford, Haywood, Mecklenburg, and Wake to assist those counties with their Kids Voting programs.

SECTION 2. This act becomes effective July 1, 2003.